Ordinance No. 2020-13

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE 182 & 184 DALY AVENUE PLAT AMENDMENT
LOCATED AT 182 & 184 DALY AVENUE, PARK CITY, UTAH.

WHEREAS, the owner of the properties located at 182 and 184 Daly Avenue has
petitioned the City Council for approval of the Subdivision Plat; and

WHEREAS, on January 8, 2020, the property was properly noticed and posted
according to the requirements of the Land Management Code; and

WHEREAS, on January 4, 2020, proper legal notice was published according to
requirements of the Land Management Code and courtesy letters were sent to
surrounding property owners; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on January 22, 2020
to receive input on the Subdivision Plat; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, on January 22, 2020, forwarded a
positive recommendation to the City Council; and,

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2020, the City Council held a public hearing to
receive input on the Subdivision Plat; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of Park City, Utah to approve the 182 & 184
Daly Avenue Plat Amendment, located at 182 & 184 Daly Avenue.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Park City, Utah as
follows:

SECTION 1. APPROVAL. The 182 & 184 Daly Avenue Plat Amendment, as shown in
Attachment 1, is approved subject to the following Findings of Facts, Conclusions of
Law, and Conditions of Approval:

Findings of Fact:

1. The property is located at 182 Daly Avenue.

2. The property consists of Lot B, Daly Delight Plat Amendment, according to the
official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Summit County Recorder.

3. The Historic District Design Review (HDDR) application was approved on October
25, 2018 (PL-15-02961) with an extension granted on October 22, 2019.

4. The Steep Slope Conditional Use Permit was approved October 24, 2018 (PL-16-
03084).

5. The Duplex Dwelling Conditional Use Permit was approved October 24, 2018 (PL-
17-03708)

6. The property is located within the Historic Residential (HR-1) District and meets the
purpose of the zone.

7. This is an uphill lot with an average slope of approximately 44%.

8. Access to the property is from Daly Avenue, a public street.



9. Two (2) parking spaces are provided for each unit. The southerly unit provides one
(1) parking space in the garage and one (1) parking space in the driveway. The
northerly unit provides two (2) parking spaced in a tandem configuration in the
garage. The entire site provides a total of four (4) parking spaces.

10. Minimum footprint is 1875 sq ft, both Lots comply. Lot B1 contains 2,871 sq ft and
Lot B2 contains 2,458 sq ft.

11. Per Condition of Approval #9 the Maximum Building Footprint for Lot B1 is 1,020
square feet and the Maximum Building Footprint for Lot B2 is 955 square feet.

12.The proposed Structure complies with both Front and Rear Setbacks. The minimum
front and rear yard setbacks are 12 feet, for a total of 25 feet; the applicant is
proposing a 12 foot front yard and 19 foot rear yard setback, for a total of 31 feet.

13.Proposed Exterior Side Setbacks minimum of 3 feet, complies as they are proposed
between 6 feet and 11 feet.

14.LMC 15-2.2-3(l) Lot and Site Requirements: A Side Setback between connected
Structures is not required where Structures are designed with a common wall on a
Property Line, each Structure is located on an individual Lot, the Lots are burdened
with a party wall agreement in a form approved by the City Attorney and Chief
Building Official, all applicable Building and Fire Code requirements are met, and the
Use is an Allowed or Conditional Use in the Zoning District.

a. Exterior Side Setbacks shall be based on the required minimum Side Setback
for each Lot; however the Planning Commission may consider increasing
exterior Side Setbacks during Conditional Use Permit review to mitigate
potential impacts on adjacent Property. Side Setback exceptions continue to
apply.

b. Building Footprint shall be based on the total lot Area of the underlying Lots.
The Planning Commission may consider decreasing Building Footprint during
Conditional Use Permit review to mitigate potential impacts on adjacent
Property.

e The Conditional Use Permit for the Duplex Dwelling was reviewed by
the Planning Commission on October 24, 2018 and no additional
setbacks or Building Footprint decreases were imposed.

15.The property was posted and notice was mailed to property owners within 300 feet
on January 8, 2020. Legal notice was also published in the Park Record in
accordance with requirements of the Land Management Code on January 4, 2020.

16. The Findings in the Analysis section of this report are incorporated herein.

Conclusions of Law:

1. There is good cause for this Subdivision Plat.

2. The Plat Amendment is consistent with the Park City Land Management Code and
applicable State law regarding Subdivision Plats.

3. Neither the public nor any person will be materially injured by the proposed
Subdivision Plat.

4. Approval of the Subdivision Plat, subject to the conditions stated below, does not
adversely affect the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Park City.

Conditions of Approval:

1. The City Planner, City Attorney, and City Engineer will review and approve the
final form and content of the Plat for compliance with State law, and the Land



Management Code, and the conditions of approval, prior to recordation of the
Plat.

2. The applicant will record the Subdivision Plat at the County within one year from
the date of City Council approval. If recordation has not occurred within one (1)
years'’ time, this approval for the Plat will be void, unless a request for an
extension is made in writing prior to the expiration date and an extension is
granted by the City Council.

3. Modified 13-D fire sprinkler system is required.

4. A party wall agreement in a form approved by the City Attorney and Chief
Building Official is required.

5. All Conditions of Approval from the October 24, 2018 Steep Slope Conditional
Use Permit continue to apply.

6. All Conditions of Approval from the October 24, 2018 Duplex Dwelling
Conditional Use Permit continue to apply.

7. All Conditions of Approval from the October 25, 2018 HDDR Action Letter

continue to apply.

This property shall not be further subdivided.

The Maximum Building Footprint for Lot B1 is 1,020 square feet and the

Maximum Building Footprint for Lot B2 is 955 square feet.
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SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect upon publication.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27" day of February, 2020.

PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
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Attachment 1 — Proposed Plat
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